

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re J. EZRA MERKIN AND GABRIEL
CAPITAL CORP. LITIGATION

Consolidated Case
Master Docket No. 08 CV 10922 (DAB)
09 CV 2001 (DAB) (*Nephrology* Action)
09 CV 4407 (DAB) (*Finkelstein* Action)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF NEPHROLOGY ASSOCIATES PC
PENSION PLAN AND JACOB E. FINKELSTEIN CGM IRA ROLLOVER
CUSTODIAN'S MOTION TO VACATE THE CONSOLIDATION ORDER
AND TO APPOINT JACOB E. FINKELSTEIN CGM IRA ROLLOVER
CUSTODIAN LEAD PLAINTIFF OVER THE ARIEL INVESTORS' CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page Nos.</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
ISSUES PRESENTED ON THIS APPLICATION	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE CONSOLIDATION ORDER	5
A. The Standard for Consolidation.....	5
B. The Ariel and Ascot Funds Constitute Distinctly Separate Classes.....	6
C. The Ariel Plaintiffs and Ascot Plaintiffs Have Conflicting Interests, Which Render The Consolidation Inappropriate	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD APPOINT FINKELSTEIN AS LEAD PLAINTIFF OVER THE ARIEL CLAIMS	9
A. The Procedure Required By The PSLRA.....	9
B. Finkelstein Is Willing To Serve As Class Representative.....	11
C. Finkelstein Meets The Requirements Of F.R.C.P. Rule 23.....	11
III. THE COURT SHOULD APPROVE FINKELSTEIN’S CHOICE OF COUNSEL.....	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>In re Donnkenny Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 171 F.R.D. 156 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	13
<i>In re Fuwei Films Securities Litigation</i> , 247 F.R.D. 432 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10, 11, 13
<i>General Telephone Co. of the Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	12
<i>Lax v. First Merchants Acceptance Corp.</i> , Case No. 97 C 2715, 1997 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11866 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 6, 1997).....	4
<i>MacAlister v. Guterma</i> , 263 F.2d 65 (2d. Cir. 1958)	5, 6
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litigation</i> , 172 F.R.D. 119 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....	12, 13
<i>In re Oxford Health Plans, Inc., Securities Litigation.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 42 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	12
<i>Renaissance Nutrition Inc. v. Kurtz</i> , 08-CV-0800S(Sr), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44219 (W.D.N.Y. May 27, 2009).....	6
<i>In re Repetitive Stress Injury Litigation</i> , 11 F. 3d. 368 (2d. Cir. 1993)	5, 6
<i>Robidoux v. Celani</i> , 987 F.2d 931 (2d Cir. 1993)	12
<i>Schulman v. Luminis, Ltd.</i> , No. 02 Civ. 1989 (DAB), 2003 WL 21415287 (S.D.N.Y. June 18, 2003)	11, 12
<i>Webb v. Goord</i> , 197 F.R.D. 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	5
<i>Weinberg v. Atlas Air Worldwide Holdings, Inc.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 248 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	11
<i>Weltz v. Lee</i> , 199 F.R.D. 129 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	12

RULES & STATUTES

Page(s)

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure
Rule 42(a)5

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995 ("PSLRA"),
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4, *et seq.**passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Michael A. Perino, *Securities Litigation After The Reform Act*, at § 2.04 A, p. 2033..... 10
